justice court has jurisdiction; and it shall have jurisdiction342

concurrent with the circuit and chancery courts in all matters of343

law and equity in which the amount of value of the thing in344

controversy does not exceed, exclusive of costs and interest, the345

sum of Seventy-five Thousand Dollars ($75,000.00), and the346

jurisdiction of the county court shall not be affected by any347

setoff, counterclaim or cross-bill in those actions where the348

amount sought to be recovered in the setoff, counterclaim or349

cross-bill exceeds Seventy-five Thousand Dollars ($75,000.00).350

* * * However, the party filing a setoff, counterclaim or351

cross-bill that exceeds Seventy-five Thousand Dollars ($75,000.00)352

shall give notice to the opposite party or parties as provided in353

Section 13-3-83, and on motion of all parties filed within twenty354

(20) days after the filing of the setoff, counterclaim or355

cross-bill, the county court shall transfer the case to the356

[...]

which the appointing judge is presiding, that work to be performed591

under the direction of the judge and in the same manner and to the592

same effect as is provided in the chapter on court reporting.593

* * * The reporters of the courts shall receive an annual594

salary of not less than Twenty-four Thousand Dollars ($24,000.00)595

and may, at the discretion of the board or boards of supervisors,596

receive a monthly salary equal to that of the reporter of the597

circuit court district in which the county lies, the same to be598

paid monthly by the county out of its general fund, in a single599